

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT**

WENDY B. DOLIN, Individually and as
Independent Executor of the Estate of
STEWART DOLIN, Deceased,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

GLAXOSMITHKLINE, LLC, Formerly Known as
SMITHKLINE BEECHAM CORPORATION,

Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District
Court for the Northern District of Illinois
No. 12-cv-6403
The Honorable William T. Hart

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE AARP and AARP FOUNDATION IN
SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE URGING AFFIRMANCE**

MARY ELLEN SIGNORILLE*
WILLIAM ALVARADO RIVERA
AARP FOUNDATION LITIGATION
601 E Street, NW
Washington, DC 20049
Tel. (202) 434-2060
msignorille@aarp.org
**Counsel of Record*

February 28, 2018

Counsel for Amici Curiae

APPEARANCE & CIRCUIT RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

Appellate Court No: 17-3030

Short Caption: Dolin v. GlaxoSmithKline LLC

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST.....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. BRAND NAME DRUG MANUFACTURERS HAVE A DUTY TO WARN CONSUMERS OF RISKS OF WHICH THEY HAVE ACTUAL OR CONSTRUCTIVE KNOWLEDGE FOR AS LONG AS THE BRAND NAME DRUG REMAINS ON THE MARKET	5
A. <i>Brand name drug manufacturers should be held liable for their failure to warn of drug risks even when a generic drug is ingested because it is foreseeable that consumers may be harmed by drugs that are biologically equivalent.....</i>	8
B. <i>A ruling in favor of Appellant would leave prescription drug consumers in Illinois and across the country without a remedy if they are injured by a misbranded and unsafe generic drug</i>	9
II. STATE LAW TORT CLAIMS COMPEL DRUG MANUFACTURERS TO PROVIDE CLEAR AND ACCURATE INFORMATION DISCLOSING THE KNOWN RISKS OF A DRUG.....	11
A. <i>A ruling in Appellant’s favor would immunize brand name drug manufacturers from state tort claims alleging a failure to warn consumers of harms that are known or foreseeable</i>	11
B. <i>Appellee’s proposed rule is consistent with and complementary to existing federal drug safety law</i>	12

III. MANUFACTURERS MUST UPDATE LABELS ABOUT KNOWN DRUG RISKS AS LABELS ARE THE PRIMARY SOURCE OF INFORMATION FOR PHYSICIANS AND CONSUMERS.	14
CONCLUSION	15
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	16
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>In Re: Reglan Lit.</i> , 141 A.3d 724 (N.J. 2016)	11
<i>Klein v. Children’s Hospital Medical Center</i> , 46 Cal. App. 4th 889 (1996)	11
<i>McNair v. Johnson & Johnson</i> , No. 15-1806, 2017 U.S. App. LEXIS 9367 (4th Cir. May 30, 2017).....	1-2
<i>PLIVA v. Mensing</i> , 564 U.S. 604 (2011)	3, 4, 10, 12
<i>T.H. v. Novartis</i> , No. S233898, 2016 Cal. LEXIS 9622 (Cal. Dec. 16, 2016)	1
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 555 U.S. 555 (2009)	1, 2, 3, 4, 7, 10, 12, 13

Statutes and Regulations

21 U.S.C. § 352(f).....	4, 5
21 C.F.R. § 201.80(e)	4, 5
21 C.F.R. § 314.70 (c)(6)(iii)(A)	4
21 C.F.R. § 314.70 (c)(6)(iii)(C)	4
New Drug and Antibiotic Regulations, 47 Fed. Reg. 46622 (Oct. 19, 1982)	6

Legislative History

H.R. Rep. No. 98-857, pt. 1 (1984), as <i>reprinted in</i> 1984 U.S.C.A.A.N. 2647-2648	13
H.R. Rep. No. 98-857, pt. 2 (1984), as <i>reprinted in</i> 1984 U.S.C.A.A.N. 2647, 2694.....	13
153 Cong. Rec. S11832 (daily ed. Sept. 20, 2007) (Statement of Sen. Kennedy)	8

Other Authorities

AARP Bulletin, <i>Why Our Drugs Cost So Much</i> (May 2017), https://www.aarp.org/health/drugs-supplements/info-2017/ rx-prescription-drug-pricing.html	9
Brief of AARP as Amici Curiae in Support of Respondent, <i>McNair v. Johnson & Johnson</i> , 2017 U.S. App. LEXIS 9367 (4th Cir. May 30, 2017) (No. 15-1806), https://www.aarp.org/content/dam/aarp/aarp_foundation/litigation/ pdf-beg-02-01-2016/mcnair-v-johnson-johnson.pdf	1-2
Brief of AARP et al. as Amici Curiae in Support of Respondents, <i>PLIVA v. Mensing</i> , 564 U.S. 604 (2011) (No. 09-993), 2011 U.S. S. Ct. Briefs LEXIS 281	3
Brief of AARP as Amici Curiae in Support of Respondent, <i>T.H. v. Novartis</i> , 2016 Cal. LEXIS 9622 (Cal. Dec. 16, 2016) (No. S233898), 2016 CA S. Ct. Briefs LEXIS 3817	1
Brief of AARP et al. as Amici Curiae in Support of Respondent, <i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 555 U.S. 555 (2009) (No. 06-1249), 2008 U.S. C. Ct. Briefs LEXIS 705 (Aug. 14, 2008)	1, 2
Michael A. Carome, M.D. and Allison M. Zieve, <i>Comment on Updating ANDA Labeling After the Marketing Application for the Reference List Drug Has Been Withdrawn: Draft Guidance for Industry</i> , <i>Docket No. FDA-2016-D-1673</i> , Public Citizen (Sept. 9, 2016), http://www.citizen.org/documents/2334.pdf	5
Consumer Reports, <i>Can You Read this Drug Label?</i> (June 2011), http://www.consumerreports.org/cro/2011/06/can-you- read-this-drug-label/index.htm	14
Alfred Engelberg, <i>How Government Policy Promotes High Drug Prices</i> (Oct. 29, 2015), https://goo.gl/FQ4BvX	9
Karen E. Lasser, et al., <i>Timing of New Black Box Warnings and Withdrawal for Prescription Medications</i> , 287 JAMA 2215 (2002)	6

National Center for Health Statistics, <i>Health, United States, 2015: With Special Feature on Racial and Ethnic Health Disparities</i> (May 2016), http://www.cdc.gov/nchs/data/hus/hus15.pdf ...	2
Jordan Paradise, <i>The Legal and Regulatory Status of Biosimilars: How Product Naming and State Substitution Laws May Impact the United States Healthcare System</i> , 41 Am. J. L. and Med. 49 (2015)	10
Andrew F. Popper, <i>In Defense of Deterrence</i> , 75 Alb. L. Rev. 181 (2011)	11
William H. Shrank and Jerry Avorn, <i>Educating Patients About Their Medications: The Potential And Limitations Of Written Drug Information</i> , 26 Health Aff. 731 (May/June 2007)	14
Dennis Thompson, <i>What's behind the sharp rise in prescription drug prices?</i> , CBS News (Aug. 24, 2016), https://goo.gl/29Hkrm	9
Michael S. Wolf, <i>Improving Prescription Drug Warnings to Promote Patient Comprehension</i> , 170 Arch. Internal Med. 50, doi:10.1001/archinternmed.2009.454 (Jan. 11, 2010)	14
Sidney M. Wolfe, <i>Testimony on Propoxyphene (Darvon) Before FDA's Anesthetic, Analgesic and Rheumatologic Drugs and Drug Safety and Risk Management Advisory Committees</i> , Public Citizen (Jan. 30, 2009), www.citizen.org/Page.aspx?pid=537	6
